b.	 Cost of felling and cutting into logs.

c.	 Cost of transportation.

d.	 Sawing cost.

e.	 Cost of sale.

f.	 Exclusion of trees located in restricted area specialized in the circular
No. 2019/01 dated on 6 November 2019 issued by the Ministry of
Plantation Industries.

Risk-adjusted discount rate

2020 – 14.0% (2019: 14.5%)

The estimated fair value at the
time of harvesting each specific
species is sensitive to the
following variables:

–	 the estimated timber content

–	 the estimated timber prices per
cubic metre

–	 the estimated selling related costs

–	 the estimated maturity age

–	 the risk-adjusted discount rate.

Watawala Plantations PLC  Annual Report 2019/2020 FINANCIAL REPORTS

Notes to the Financial Statements (CONTD.)

76

(All amounts in Sri Lankan Rupees thousands)

17.1.2  Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity variation on sales price

Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied. Simulations
made for timber show that an increase or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net present value of
biological assets:

  -10% 2020  +10%

Timber  28,492  31,657  34,823

Total  28,492  31,657  34,823

Sensitivity variation on discount rate
Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for timber show that
an increase or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

  -1% 2020  +1%

Timber 32,880  31,657 30,504

Total 32,880  31,657 30,504

17.2  Biological assets – Livestock
Livestock is measured on initial recognition at each reporting date at its fair value less point of sale costs. Fair value of livestock is determined at the
best available estimates for livestock with similar attributes. Any gain or loss arising on initial recognition of livestock at fair value less estimated point
of sale costs and from a change in fair value less estimated point of sale costs is included in statement of income in the period in which it arises.

Group

As at 31 March 2020 2019

As at 1 April  662,620  539,602

Decrease due to disposal  (3,836)  (11,694)

[…]

discounted using a risk-adjusted
discount rate of 19.36%
(2019: 15.5%).

Determination of selling price
Selling price has been determined based on the market prices.

Determination of cost per cow
Cost per cow has been determined based on the adjusted cost
during the year.

Determination of discount factor
Risk adjusted discount rate of 19.36% has been use for the
valuation.

Determination of yield
Yield has been determined based on the actual milk production
in each lactation.

The estimated fair value would
increase/(decrease):

–	 the estimated milking prices were
higher/(lower)

–	 the estimated yield per cow were
higher/(lower)

–	 the risk-adjusted discount rate
were higher/(lower)

17.2.2  Sensitivity analysis

The fair value measurements of livestock have been categorised as Level 3 fair value based on assumptions used.

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity variation on sales price

Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied. Simulations
made for livestock show that an increase or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the fair value of
biological assets:

 -10% 2020 +10%

Livestock 463,452 695,538 927,623

Total 463,452 695,538 927,623

Sensitivity variation on cost

Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to cost changes with regard to the average cost applied. Simulations made for
livestock show that an increase or decrease by 10% of the estimated future cost has the following effect on the fair value of biological assets:

 -10% 2020 +10%

Livestock 862,149 695,538 528,926

Total 862,149 695,538 528,926

Watawala Plantations PLC  Annual Report 2019/2020 FINANCIAL REPORTS

Notes to the Financial Statements (CONTD.)

78

(All amounts in Sri Lankan Rupees thousands)

Sensitivity variation on discount rate

Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for livestock show
that an increase or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the fair value of biological assets:

 -1% 2020 +1%

Livestock 709,767 695,538 681,801

Total 709,767 695,538 681,801

Sensitivity Variation on yield

Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for livestock show
that an increase or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the fair value of biological assets:

 -1% 2020 +1%

Livestock  654,835 695,538  736,594

Total  654,835 695,538  736,594

17.3  Biological assets
Biological assets – Produce on bearer plants

Group Company

 As at 31 March 2020 2019 2020 2019

As at 1 April 31,271 29,143 30,831 28,730

Fair value of growing crops 10,526 2,128 10,880 2,101

As at 31 March 41,797 31,271 41,711 30,831

The volume of produce growing on bearer plants are measured using the estimated crop of the last harvesting cycle of the year as follows:

Tea – Three days crop (50% of 6 days cycle)

Oil palm – Five days crop (50% of 10 days cycle)

Produce that grows on mature bearer plantations are measured at fair value less cost to sell. The value of the unharvested green leaves is measured
using the Tea Commisioner’s formula for bought leaf and the value of unharvested fresh fruit bunches (FFB) of Oil Palm is measured using the actual
price used to purchase FFB from out growers.

18.  Investment Fund